dilution in the net tangible book value of their Common Shares from the price paid in the offering. Our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2016 was
approximately $8,812,641, or $1.04 per Common Share. Net tangible book value per Common Share is determined by dividing our total tangible assets, less
total liabilities, by the number of our Common Shares outstanding as of March 31, 2016.

Dilution in net tangible book value per Common Share represents the difference between the amount per Common Share paid by purchasers in this

offering and the net tangible book value per share of our Common Shares immediately after this offering. After giving effect to the sale in this offering of
1,687,500 of our Common Shares at the public offering price of $4.00 per Common Share, and after deduction of commissions and estimated offering
expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2016 would have been approximately $14,875,141, or $1.47 per Common
Share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.43 per Common Share to our existing shareholders and an immediate dilution in
net tangible book value of $2.53 per Common Share to investors participating in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Public offering price per share   $ 4.00

Net tangible book value per Common Share as of March 31, 2016  $ 1.04
Increase in net tangible book value per Common Share attributable to new investors in this offering  $ 0.43

As adjusted net tangible book value per Common Share as of March 31, 2016, after giving effect to this offering   $ 1.47

Dilution in net tangible book value per Common Share to new investors in this offering   $ 2.53

The number of Common Shares to be outstanding immediately after this offering is based on 8,448,758 of our Common Shares outstanding as of

March 31, 2016. The number of Common Shares outstanding as of March 31, 2016, excludes the Common Shares issuable upon exercise of the warrants
being offered by us in the concurrent private placement and also excludes the following:

· 598,761 of our Common Shares issuable upon exercise of outstanding warrants, having a weighted average exercise price of $13.33 per share;

· 557,170 of our Common Shares issuable upon exercise of outstanding options, having a weighted average exercise price of CDN$6.99 per share